statements: Current and other liabilities and Long‐term liabilities. As a result, the Net Position was understated in
prior year.

Correction of an Error in Previously Issued Financial Statements (Column B)
In FY 2024‐25,  the County determined  that  the FICA  (SSA and Medicare) calculation methodology used  for  the
compensated absences  liability was not accurate. A flat combine rate was used for all employees but has been
corrected to apply SSA and Medicare rates as appropriate to each employee.

The error correction affected the following line items in the prior year Government‐wide statements: Current and
other liabilities and Long‐term liabilities. As a result, the Net Position and Changes in Net Position of governmental
activities, business‐type activities, and component unit were all understated  in prior year. The error correction
affected the following  line  items  in the prior year Internal Service and Enterprise Fund statements: Current and
other liabilities and Long‐term liabilities. As a result, the Net Position was understated in prior year.

July 1, 2024

As Previously

Reported

Change in

Accounting

Principle (A)

Error Correction

(B)

July 1, 2024

As Restated

Net Position: Governmentwide

Governmental Activities 1,143,025$   (29,501)$   823$   1,114,347$
Business‐type Activities 207,111   (663)   5   206,453
Component Unit ‐ First 5 5,766   (121)   5,645

Total Governmentwide 1,355,902$   (30,285)$   828$   1,326,445$

22. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The  County  evaluated  subsequent  events  from  July  1,  2025  through October  13,  2025,  the  date  the  financial
statements were available to be issued and no items were identified to be disclosed.

124

   COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA | ANNUAL COMPREHENSIVE FINANCIAL REPORT   FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS IN THOUSANDS

23. CERTAIN RISK DISCLOSURES

Concentration of Intergovernmental Program Funding and Legislative Constraint
The County’s Public Health and Social Services operations rely significantly on federal and state program revenues,